## ADVERTISEMENT FOR PROPOSALS

## MURROW BOULEVARD BRIDGE REPAIRS TIP # EL-5101 DR; WBS ELEMENT # 41823.3.24

## CONTRACT NO. 2021-011

## CITY OF GREENSBORO, NC

Sealed proposals will be received until 2:00 p.m. local time, on Thursday, June 22, 2023, for the above listed contract by the City of Greensboro, NC, in the Engineering Conference Room located on the 3rd floor of the City of Greensboro's Melvin Municipal Office Building. The Melvin Municipal Office Building is located at 300 West Washington Street, Greensboro, NC 27401. Bidders may mail or deliver their bid to the attention of Ms. Kristen Kollgaard, Engineering and Inspections Department at the same address. The Bid Opening will also be available via Zoom.

Bidders may submit questions regarding the intent of the contract documents in writing to Ms. Kristen Kollgaard. Sealed proposals may be mailed or delivered to his attention at the City of Greensboro Engineering and Inspections Department at the Melvin Municipal Office Building. Ms. Kristen Kollgaard can be contacted via email at <a href="mailto:engbids@greensboro-nc.gov">engbids@greensboro-nc.gov</a>, or by telephone at (336) 373-7966. Additional contact information is provided in the Instructions to Bidders.

This contract includes the removal and replacement of the existing bridge deck, cleaning and painting steel beams and bearings, and performing repairs to the substructure. Work includes: portable lighting; removal of existing bridge deck, replacement of bridge deck; installing concrete barrier rails and parapet with two bar metal rail, grooving bridge deck; pavement markings; installation of pourable silicone joint sealant; substructure repair using concrete, shotcrete, and epoxy resin injection; application of bridge coating to substructure; incidental milling and paving of approaches; preparation of the surface to be painted and application of the new structural steel paint system; and disposal of the existing structural steel paint system; disposal of demolition and waste material; and seeding and mulching all grassed areas disturbed. All materials and workmanship shall be in accordance with all referenced plans and specifications herein.

Electronic copies of the Plans and Specifications may be obtained at no charge by contacting Kristen Kollgaard (engbids@greensboro-nc.gov). All bidders must obtain Bid Documents by registering with the City's Engineering & Inspections Department. If desired, hard copy Plans and Specifications may be purchased from the City of Greensboro for a **nonrefundable** fee of \$150.00 per set payable by check to "The City of Greensboro". Contact Ms. Kristen Kollgaard: Engineering Division, 300 West Washington Street, Greensboro, North Carolina 27401, telephone: (336) 373-7966, fax: (336) 373-2338, or email: <a href="mailto:engbids@greensboro-nc.gov">engbids@greensboro-nc.gov</a> any time between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Mailing costs will be \$25.00 per set or charged to the contractor's shipping account.

All contractors submitting bids (Prime, Sub and DBE) for this contract are required to be pre-qualified and listed in the NCDOT's "Directory of Transportation Firms" on the following website: https://www.ebs.nc.gov/VendorDirectory/default.html

A Pre-Bid Meeting will be held at <u>10:00 a.m. Thursday</u>, <u>June 8</u>, <u>2023</u> in the Melvin Municipal Office Building 3rd Floor Engineering Conference Room located at 300 West Washington Street, Greensboro, NC 27401. The Pre-Bid Meeting will also be made available via Zoom. All plan holders and other interested parties will be emailed the Zoom meeting link prior to the Pre-Bid Meeting. City of Greensboro personnel will discuss DBE requirements and the Engineer will be available to discuss the Contract and answer pertinent questions. Attendance is strongly encouraged.

The City reserves the right to waive any informality or to reject any or all bids or to award such contract as in its judgment is deemed to be in the best interest of the City.

JASON GEARY, P.E. CITY ENGINEER